Bk BT

[E PRIXIE AL F bR
School of International
Chinese Studies

HECER
Dept. of Educational
Psychology

HEEERARER
Dept. of Educational
Technology

HEFE

Faculty of Education Science

FIERXEW B R (ML)

BET B FF

SIBEFRHE
Teaching Chinese to Speakers of Other Languages

FENEE XFE(ERXESHAXEHM)
Comparative Literature and World Literature

FEEEXF (BRXFSHFXFEHR-FIERIR)
Comparative Literature and World Literature (English-taught)

FEBEEXNF(VEEXFEHM)
Chinese Philology

FEEEXE (BESFZRNAEBEEFEHRM)
Linguistics and Applied Linguistics

OB ERR
Learning Psychology and Development

HERAZ
Education Technology

HEY (BURARHEFEHM)

Vocational and Technical Education

HEE (MAHEZEAM)
Adult Education

HEY (BFHFEFHM)
Higher Education

HEY (EREFFEHM)
Comparative Education

HEF HERAM)

History of Education

F il

F 8 (F)

25000

25000

35000

25000

25000

25000

28000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000



BRFEEEFH I mEEY
b
Faculty of Economics and
Management
School of Business
Administration

ZFREERFMAXEIERS
fe
Faculty of Economics and
Management
School of Public
Administration

ZFEEEFILEFFER
Faculty of Economics and

HEY (RESHFLHM)

Curriculum and Teaching Methodology

HEY HBEFREHM)
Educational Principle

BEF #HBEXtEEHR)

Sociology and Educational Culture Studies

HEY HBERF5EEM)

Educational Economy and Management

HEF HBBEBRFEHM)
Education Policy Studies

HEE (FHEFESIM)
Preschool Education

fikihs B I
Tourist Management

&
Corporate Management

1BIRFE
Information Science

i\l 34
Business Analytics

AHEE (MSREHM)
Social Security

AREIE (ITHEEHM)
Administration Management

ERRR 5%
International Trade

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000



Management
School of Business

ZREERFGTF R
Faculty of Economics and
Management
School of Statistics

ZFE5ERFERE W FAMTCH
B
Professional Degree
Education Center

CE SN FEER
School of Psychology and
Cognitive Science

FEFIMUHENBFESEAK
Fhe
Faculty of Information
School of Computer Science
and Technology

15 B2 L EF R
Faculty of Information
School of Software
Engineering

BUA 5 EPRRREFER
School of Politics and
International Relations

| RZ 35 18c 2
Industrial Economics

R
Finance

et
Statistics

HitE (EHIBRIR)
Statistics (English-taught)

IEmEiE
Business Administration

DI
Psychology

THTENMRFESRA
Computer Science and Technology

HENRAR
Computer Technology

KT
Software Engineering

BUAZF (R ER 5 KERAR T M)

Political Science (Internatinal Relations)

BUAF(XEERISXERRF M) (FIBFRIF)
Political Science (Internatinal Relations) (English-taught)

BUAF(BUAFIRIE M) (EIBIRIR)
Political Science (Political Theory) (English-taught)

28000

28000

28000

35000

154000

28000

28000

28000

28000

25000

35000

35000



Wb
School of Design

B % Bt

W5 RSB FF
School of Urban and
Regional Science

ERBEFER
School of Communication

witF
Design

ZARE
Fine Arts Design

ZARZT (EIERIR)
Fine Arts Design (English-taught)

RITREZWLAFE (Ft)

BEE L ZFR

A IR
Human Geography

HESEHE
Journalism and Communication

FEERE (FEZEAM)
Journalism

EEEY (REEHW)

Communication

=R
Radio and Television

H AR
Publishing

KBS
Drama and Film Studies

RIS HFIE
Curriculum and Teaching Methodology

4|

32000

32000

35000

F](F)

28000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

25000



IEFHFF R
School of Geographyic
Science

R
Law School

EPrRHIMHE O
Interational Teachers'
Education Center

AREFHMERRR
Institute of Estuary nad
Coastal Research

EF 5 HIRE B RYE

Cartography and Geography Information System

B IEF
Physical Geography

SRE
Meteorology

Mgz TH2
Geomatics Engineering

P
Law

E=E (FEEFE)
Law (Non-law Majored)

EE (CEF)
Law (Law Majored)

HEEE (ZERR)

Education Management (English-taught)

A0, BRREEIRE

Harbor, Coastal and Offshore Engineering

BEEMF
Marine Biology

BFLE
Marine Chemistry

MIRE¥E
Physical Oceanography

B
Marine Geology

28000

28000

28000

28000

25000

25000

25000

35000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000



BEAEHMEERAERE
AR E
State Key Labtoratory of
Precision Spectroscophy

[ ER
Dept. of History

Ow B EXFER
School of Marxism

ERFERR
School of Fine Arts

ek RBER
School of Social
Development

B MIEE
Physical Geography

£BF
Ecology

INERIE
Environmental Science

HF
Optics

558
World History

FEL
Chinese History

P ELRIMA B EARAIA T (EIERIR) Study on the Basic
Problems of Modern Chinese History (English-taught)

EARF
Fine Arts

=N
Fine Arts

¥ (RBFEHMA)
Folklore

teF (AEEHM)
Anthropology

MeF (AEEHM-EKIFRIF)
Anthropology (English-taught)

M=% (AOFEHM)
Demography

28000

28000

28000

28000

25000

25000

35000

32000

32000

25000

25000

35000

25000



S HRFEER
School of Life Sciences

ERERERLER
School of Ecological and
Environmental Science

HERFFR
School of Mathematical
Science

HESRERFR
School of Physical Education
and Health Care

Mm% (HEFEHM)
Sociology

EMEFEERTENF
Biochemistry and Molecular Biology

BMF
Zoology

HEHF
Botany

Criiea
Ecology

MR EYFE
Cell Biology

EMiEE
Basic Medicine

IMETHE
Environmental Engineering

ERF
Ecology

TR
Environmental Science

HEHE (FERR)
Mathematics Education (English-taught)

RIEERGHAEEE
Science of Ethnic Traditional Sports

BEHBUILF
Theory of Sports Pedagogy and Training

25000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000

35000

32000

32000



SMEF R
School of Foreign
Languages

ERFES

Faculty of Information

EEFHBESHFIRSE
fe
Faculty of Information
School of Communication
and Electric Engineering

HNENEEXY (HBEEXFEHM)

ZAREE
Human Movement Science

BFEAXMSHE
Humane and Sociological Science of Sports

REHF
Physical Education

2501k
Sports Training

It RhEES

Social Sports Instruction

Literatures

AEAR

FIEZEF
English Translation

FIEOF
English Interpretation

ER g T2
Integrated Circuit Engineering

AT &R
Artificial Intelligence

EREBEIR
Information and Communication Engineering

BELIR (EREME. BEES
Communication Engineering (Including Broadband Network,
Mobile Communications Etc.)

SRR A2

Integrated Circuit Engineering

Japanese Languages and

32000

32000

32000

32000

32000

25000

25000

25000

28000

28000

28000

28000

28000



ERRERBFEEIRE
Integrated Circuit Science and Engineering

ERmE % (FENEAL)
International Business (Double Degree)

L RK & 2 Be
Asia Europe Business
School
EfrmE s (254
International Business (Single Degree)
BR5EREY
Music and Dance
BERFR
School of Music
ER)
Music
RETZ

smx Chinese Philosophy
Dept. of Philosophy

=5}

[

#E¥ (FIEHIE) Chinese Philosophy (English-taught)

R FE S H R XF
Comparative Literature and World Literature

PEMERXFE
Modern and Contemporary Chinese Literature

hEHAXF

s Ancient Chinese Literature
hEES XA

Dept. of Chinese Language

& Literature -
 [E o 8 SRR

Study of Chinese Classical Text

MEBEEXFH
Chinese Philology

XZ%
Theory of Literature and Art

28000

84000
TeExEEFER
Tuition in
France not
included

84000

32000

32000

25000

35000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000

25000



EEY R MIEESS

Linguistics and Applied Linguistics 3 25000

[THEEN

Radio and Television 3 32000



