## 中北校区专业目录(硕士)

院系所	招生专业名称	学制	学费(年)
	汉语国际教育 Teaching Chinese to Speakers of Other Languages	2	25000
	中国语言文学(比较文学与世界文学方向) Comparative Literature and World Literature	3	25000
国际汉语文化学院 School of International Chinese Studies	中国语言文学(比较文学与世界文学方向-英语授课) Comparative Literature and World Literature (English-taught)	3	35000
	中国语言文学(汉语言文字学方向) Chinese Philology	3	25000
	中国语言文学(语言学及应用语言学方向) Linguistics and Applied Linguistics	3	25000
教育心理系 Dept. of Educational Psychology	学习心理与发展 Learning Psychology and Development	3	25000
教育信息技术学系 Dept. of Educational Technology	教育技术学 Education Technology	3	28000
	教育学(职业技术教育学方向) Vocational and Technical Education	3	25000
	教育学(成人教育学方向) Adult Education	3	25000
教育学部 Faculty of Education Science	教育学(高等教育学方向) Higher Education	3	25000
	教育学(比较教育学方向) Comparative Education	3	25000
	教育学(教育史方向) History of Education	3	25000

	教育学(课程与教学论方向) Curriculum and Teaching Methodology	3	25000
	教育学(教育学原理方向) Educational Principle	3	25000
	教育学(教育文化与社会方向) Sociology and Educational Culture Studies	3	25000
	教育学(教育经济与管理方向) Educational Economy and Management	3	25000
	教育学(教育政策学方向) Education Policy Studies	3	25000
	教育学(学前教育学方向) Preschool Education	3	25000
	旅游管理 Tourist Management	3	28000
经济与管理学部工商管理学院 Faculty of Economics and	企业管理 Corporate Management	3	28000
Management School of Business Administration	情报学 Information Science	3	28000
	商业分析 Business Analytics	3	28000
经济与管理学部公共管理学院 Faculty of Economics and	公共管理(社会保障方向) Social Security	3	28000
Management School of Public Administration	公共管理(行政管理方向) Administration Management	3	28000
经济与管理学部经济学院 Faculty of Economics and	国际贸易学 International Trade	3	28000

Management School of Business	产业经济学 Industrial Economics	3	28000
	金融学 Finance	3	28000
经济与管理学部统计学院 Faculty of Economics and	统计学 Statistics	3	28000
Management School of Statistics	统计学(英语授课) Statistics (English-taught)	2	35000
经济与管理学部专业学位教育中心 Professional Degree Education Center	工商管理 Business Administration	2	154000
心理与认知科学学院 School of Psychology and Cognitive Science	心理学 Psychology	3	28000
信息学部计算机科学与技术学院	计算机科学与技术 Computer Science and Technology	3	28000
Faculty of Information School of Computer Science and Technology	计算机技术 Computer Technology	3	28000
信息学部软件工程学院 Faculty of Information School of Software Engineering	软件工程 Software Engineering	3	28000
	政治学(区域国别与大国关系方向) Political Science (Internatinal Relations)	3	25000
政治与国际关系学院 School of Politics and International Relations	政治学(区域国别与大国关系方向)(英语授课) Political Science (Internatinal Relations) (English-taught)	2	35000
	政治学(政治学理论方向)(英语授课) Political Science (Political Theory) (English-taught)	2	35000

	设计学 Design	3	32000
设计学院 School of Design	艺术设计 Fine Arts Design	3	32000
	艺术设计(英语授课) Fine Arts Design (English-taught)	2	35000

## 闵行校区专业目录(硕士)

院系所	招生专业名称	学制	学费(年)
城市与区域科学学院 School of Urban and Regional Science	人文地理学 Human Geography	3	28000
	新闻与传播 Journalism and Communication	3	32000
	新闻传播学(新闻学方向) Journalism	3	32000
传播学院	新闻传播学(传播学方向) Communication	3	32000
School of Communication	广播电视 Radio and Television	3	32000
	出版 Publishing	3	32000
	戏剧与影视学 Drama and Film Studies	3	32000
	课程与教学论 Curriculum and Teaching Methodology	3	25000

地理科学学院	地图学与地理信息系统 Cartography and Geography Information System	3	28000
	自然地理学 Physical Geography	3	28000
School of Geographyic Science	气象学 Meteorology	3	28000
	测绘工程 Geomatics Engineering	3	28000
	法学 Law	3	25000
法学院 Law School	法律(非法学) Law (Non-law Majored)	3	25000
	法律(法学) Law (Law Majored)	2	25000
国际教师教育中心 Interational Teachers' Education Center	教育管理(英语授课) Education Management (English-taught)	2	35000
	港口、海岸及近海工程 Harbor, Coastal and Offshore Engineering	3	28000
	海洋生物学 Marine Biology	3	28000
河口海岸科学研究院 Institute of Estuary nad Coastal Research	海洋化学 Marine Chemistry	3	28000
	物理海洋学 Physical Oceanography	3	28000
	海洋地质 Marine Geology	3	28000

	自然地理学 Physical Geography	3	28000
	生态学 Ecology	3	28000
	环境科学 Environmental Science	3	28000
精密光谱科学与技术国家重 点实验室 State Key Labtoratory of Precision Spectroscophy	光学 Optics	3	28000
历史学系	世界史 World History	3	25000
Dept. of History	中国史 Chinese History	3	25000
马克思主义学院 School of Marxism	中国近现代史基本问题研究(英语授课)Study on the Basic Problems of Modern Chinese History (English-taught)	3	35000
美术学院	美术学 Fine Arts	3	32000
School of Fine Arts	美术 Fine Arts	3	32000
	社会学(民俗学方向) Folklore	3	25000
社会发展学院 School of Social Development	社会学(人类学方向) Anthropology	3	25000
	社会学(人类学方向-英语授课) Anthropology (English-taught)	3	35000
	社会学(人口学方向) Demography	3	25000

	社会学(社会学方向) Sociology	3	25000
	生物化学与分子生物学 Biochemistry and Molecular Biology	3	28000
	动物学 Zoology	3	28000
生命科学学院	植物学 Botany	3	28000
School of Life Sciences	生态学 Ecology	3	28000
	细胞生物学 Cell Biology	3	28000
	基础医学 Basic Medicine	3	28000
	环境工程 Environmental Engineering	3	28000
生态与环境科学学院 School of Ecological and Environmental Science	生态学 Ecology	3	28000
	环境科学 Environmental Science	3	28000
数学科学学院 School of Mathematical Science	数学教育(英语授课) Mathematics Education (English-taught)	3	35000
体育与健康学院 School of Physical Education and Health Care	民族传统体育学 Science of Ethnic Traditional Sports	3	32000
	体育教育训练学 Theory of Sports Pedagogy and Training	3	32000

	运动人体科学 Human Movement Science	3	32000
	体育人文社会学 Humane and Sociological Science of Sports	3	32000
	体育教学 Physical Education	2	32000
	运动训练 Sports Training	2	32000
	社会体育指导 Social Sports Instruction	2	32000
	外国语言文学(日语语言文学方向) Japanese Languages and Literatures	3	25000
外语学院 School of Foreign Languages	英语笔译 English Translation	2	25000
	英语口译 English Interpretation	2	25000
信息学部	集成电路工程 Integrated Circuit Engineering	3	28000
Faculty of Information	人工智能 Artificial Intelligence	3	28000
	信息与通信工程 Information and Communication Engineering	3	28000
信息学部通信与电子工程学院 Faculty of Information School of Communication and Electric Engineering	通信工程(含宽带网络、移动通信等) Communication Engineering (Including Broadband Network, Mobile Communications Etc.)	3	28000
	集成电路工程 Integrated Circuit Engineering	3	28000

	集成电路科学与工程 Integrated Circuit Science and Engineering	3	28000
亚欧商学院 Asia Europe Business School	国际商务(中法双学位) International Business (Double Degree)	2	84000 不包含法国学费 Tuition in France not included
	国际商务(单学位) International Business (Single Degree)	2	84000
音乐学院	音乐与舞蹈学 Music and Dance	3	32000
School of Music	音乐 Music	3	32000
哲学系	中国哲学 Chinese Philosophy	3	25000
Dept. of Philosophy	中国哲学(英语授课) Chinese Philosophy (English-taught)	2	35000
	比较文学与世界文学 Comparative Literature and World Literature	3	25000
	中国现当代文学 Modern and Contemporary Chinese Literature	3	25000
中国语言文学系	中国古代文学 Ancient Chinese Literature	3	25000
Dept. of Chinese Language & Literature	中国古典文献学 Study of Chinese Classical Text	3	25000
	汉语言文字学 Chinese Philology	3	25000
	文艺学 Theory of Literature and Art	3	25000

语言学及应用语言学 Linguistics and Applied Linguistics	3	25000
广播电视 Radio and Television	3	32000